The Council District AB1290 Fund provides funding for redevelopment and community services in various Council Districts.

The Los Angeles Conservation Corps is coordinating the "Council District 13 Trellis -Liberty Street Agreement To Water / Maintenance" project.

This effort is of special benefit for the residents of the City and for Council District Thirteen and deserves financial assistance from the City.

Sufficient funds are available in the Council District 13 AB1290 Fund for this purpose.

I THEREFORE MOVE that \$138,578 in the AB1290 Fund No. 53P, Account No. 281213 (CD 13 Redevelopment Projects - Services) be transferred / appropriated to the Board of Public Works Fund No. 100-74, Account No. 3040 (Contractual Services) for the Council District 13 "Trellis - Liberty Street Agreement To Water / Maintenance" project coordinated by the Los Angeles Conservation Corps.

I FURTHER MOVE that the Board of Public Works, Office of Community Beautification be instructed and authorized to prepare, process and execute the necessary documents with and/or payments to the Los Angeles Conservation Corps, or any other agency or organization, as appropriate, in the above amount for the above purpose, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form.

I FURTHER MOVE that the Department of Public Works Office of Accounting be authorized to make any technical corrections or clarifications as necessary to the above instructions in order to effectuate the intent of this Motion.

PRESENTED BY

MITCH O'FARRELL Councilman, 13<sup>th</sup> District

CLERK FOR FLACE

SECONDED BY

MAR 1 7 2021